
  
Milan, 24 March 2026 

Italian Equity Research – FY25 Results 
 

  

 

 

The reproduction of the information, recommendations and research produced by Intermonte SIM contained herein, and any of its parts, is strictly prohibited. None of the contents of this document may be shared 
with third parties without Company authorization. Please see important disclaimer on the last page of this report 

Intermonte SIM S.p.A. Milan 20122 (Italy) - Galleria de Cristoforis, 7/8 - phone: +39-02-77115.1 - fax: +39-02-77115.300 
 

New York (US) - Brasil Plural Securities LLC - 545 Madison Av. 8th Floor, NY 10022 –phone:  +1 212 388 5600 www.intermonte.it 
 

RAI WAY  BUY 
Sector: Telecoms  Price: Eu5.58 - Target: Eu7.70 

Fundamentals Remain Strong, M&A Catalyst Still Pending 
  

 Giorgio Tavolini +39-02-77115.279 
giorgio.tavolini@intermonte.it 
   
 

 

 
Next Event 
1Q26 Results out 13 May 2026 

RAI WAY - 12M Performance  

 

  

 FY25 results were broadly in line with our / consensus estimates, supported by a 
combination of stronger operating performance and higher non-core benefits. For 
FY26, as expected, the company guides for adj. EBITDA broadly stable YoY at constant 
energy prices, with underlying growth offset by lower contributions from non-core 
items. The key short-term catalyst for the stock remains the potential combination with 
EI Towers: the MoU between the parties is set to expire at end-March, although no 
material update came from the call. Despite a volatile external environment, we still 
see scope for a go/no-go decision, supporting our positive view on the stock (BUY). 

 FY25 results. RWAY posted solid top-line growth (FY: +2.4%; 9M: +2.3%), above the 
CPI (1.2%), at both Media Distribution (FY: +2.2%; 9M: +2.2%) and Digital 
Infrastructure (FY: +4.1%; 9M: +3.4%), supported by DAB roll-out for RAI and an 
acceleration of activity with third-party clients (underlying growth at +4.4% YoY and 
+10.0% in 4Q).  Adj. EBITDA came to €191.8mn (our exp. €189.5mn, consensus 
€188.5mn) up 3.3% YoY (+€6.2mn YoY), with the margin expanding to 67.8% (+0.6pp 
YoY), thanks to i) better performance by the traditional business and ii) planned 
higher absorption from diversification initiatives more than offset by non-core 
benefits. EFCF reached €118mn (our exp. €117mn; 9M: €94mn) despite an €8mn 
temporary swing in maintenance CapEx. EFCF was fully absorbed by dividends 
(€89.7mn), and development CapEx (€29mn), leading to net debt rising to €137mn 
(YE24: €128mn), with leverage of 0.7x. DPS proposal at €0.33, in line with our exp. 

 FY26 outlook. Adj. EBITDA substantially flat YoY at constant energy prices, with 
underlying business growth offset by lower benefits from non-core items. Sensitivity: 
±€0.7mn impact on adj. EBITDA for every ±10 €/MWh change in the wholesale 
electricity tariff. The total average energy tariff for 2025 was about €204/MWh (PUN 
~€114/MWh plus ~€90/MWh of other components). Maintenance CapEx flat YoY, still 
including extraordinary non-recurring activities and cyclical items. Development 
CapEx up YoY, mainly driven by the solar project, DAB expansion, and CDN network 
rollout. Diversification: for the Hyperscale DC, “Conferenza dei Servizi” (authorisation 
from public bodies) completed and municipal concession signed; for Edge DCs,  
expanded service offering well received by the enterprise market.  

 Change in estimates. We have tweaked our estimates, resulting in limited EPS 
changes.  For FY27, we now expect €200mn EBITDA (old tgt. €207mn) and €125mn 
EFCF (tgt. €130mn), with net debt at €235mn (tgt. €286mn), assuming €203mn 
cumulative CapEx in 2024–27 (tgt. €240mn).  

 BUY confirmed; TP still €7.7. We remain positive on the stock, which could benefit 
from greater speculative appeal on a potential merger with EI Towers and upside from 
strategic opportunities in adjacent sectors (e.g., the datacentre project with >10% 
unlevered returns). We also assume that the recent slowdown in diversification 
investments could regain speed through bolt-on brownfield acquisitions. The current 
business plan provides a clear industrial path for RAI Way, particularly in its core 
business, which still offers meaningful growth opportunities, while value creation 
from diversification is likely to emerge over the longer term. 

  

  

Stock Rating

Rating: Unchanged
Target Price (Eu): Unchanged

2026E 2027E 2028E
Chg in Adj EPS 1.7% 0.9% 1.7%
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RAI WAY RAI WAY Rel. to FTSE All Shares (Reb.)

Stock Data

Reuters code: RWAY.MI
Bloomberg code: RWAY IM

Performance 1M 3M 12M

Absolute -8.5% 0.7% -3.8%
Relative -0.5% 4.7% -13.8%
12M (H/L) 6.27/5.30
3M Average Volume (th):

Shareholder Data

No. of Ord shares (mn): 272
Total no. of shares (mn): 272
Mkt Cap Ord (Eu mn): 1,518
Total Mkt Cap (Eu mn): 1,518
Mkt Float - Ord (Eu mn): 532
Mkt Float (in %): 35.0%
Main Shareholder:
   RAI 65.0%

Balance Sheet Data

Book Value (Eu mn): 190
BVPS (Eu): 0.70
P/BV: 8.0
Net Financial Position (Eu mn): -189
Enterprise Value (Eu mn): 1,707

316.08

Key Figures & Ratios 2024A 2025A 2026E 2027E 2028E
Sales (Eu mn) 276 283 289 303 310
EBITDA Adj (Eu mn) 186 192 191 200 205
Net Profit Adj (Eu mn) 92 91 88 94 94
EPS New Adj (Eu) 0.337 0.333 0.324 0.346 0.344
EPS Old Adj (Eu) 0.337 0.338 0.318 0.343 0.339
DPS (Eu) 0.334 0.330 0.324 0.346 0.344
EV/EBITDA Adj 8.2 9.0 8.9 8.8 8.6
EV/EBIT Adj 11.4 12.8 13.2 12.7 12.5
P/E Adj 16.5 16.8 17.2 16.1 16.2
Div. Yield 6.0% 5.9% 5.8% 6.2% 6.2%
Net Debt/EBITDA Adj 0.7 0.7 1.0 1.2 1.2

http://www.intermonte.it/


 

 

IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES  
The reproduction of the information, recommendations and research produced by Intermonte SIM contained herein and of any its parts is strictly prohibited. None of the contents of this document may be shared with third parties without 
authorisation from Intermonte.  
This report is directed exclusively at market professional and other institutional investors (Institutions) and is not for distribution to person other than "Institution" ("Non-Institution"), who should not rely on this material. Moreover, any 
investment or service to which this report may relate will not be made available to Non-Institution.  
The information and data in this report have been obtained from sources which we believe to be reliable, although the accuracy of these cannot be guaranteed by Intermonte. In the event that there be any doubt as to their reliability, this will 
be clearly indicated. The main purpose of the report is to offer up-to-date and accurate information in accordance with regulations in force covering "recommendations" and is not intended nor should it be construed as a solicitation to buy or 
sell securities.  
This disclaimer is constantly updated on Intermonte's website www.intermonte.it under LEGAL NOTICES. Valuations and recommendations can be found in the text of the most recent research and/or reports on the companies in question. For 
a list of all recommendations made by Intermonte on any financial instrument or issuer in the last twelve months consult the web page CUSTOMER AREA. 
Intermonte distributes research and engages in other approved activities with respect to Major U.S. Institutional Investors ("Majors") and other Qualified Institutional Buyers ("QIBs"), in the United States, via Plural Securities LLC under SEC 
15a-6 guidelines. Intermonte is not registered as a broker dealer in the United States under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), and is not a member of the Securities Investor Protection Corporation ("SIPC"). 
Plural Securities LLC is registered as a broker-dealer under the Exchange Act and is a member of SIPC. 
  
ANALYST CERTIFICATION  
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GUIDE TO FUNDAMENTAL RESEARCH 
The main methods used to evaluate financial instruments and set a target price for 12 months after the investment recommendation are as follows: 

 Discounted cash flow (DCF) model or similar methods such as a dividend discount model (DDM) 

 Comparison with market peers, using the most appropriate methods for the individual company analysed: among the main ratios used for industrial sectors are price/ earnings (P/E), EV/EBITDA, EV/EBIT, price /sales 

 Return on capital and multiples of adjusted net book value are the main methods used for banking sector stocks, while for insurance sector stocks return on allocated capital and multiples on net book value and embedded portfolio value 
are used 

 For the utilities sector comparisons are made between expected returns and the return on the regulatory asset base (RAB) 
Some of the parameters used in evaluations, such as the risk-free rate and risk premium, are the same for all companies covered, and are updated to reflect market conditions. Currently a risk-free rate of 4.0% and a risk premium between 
5.5% - 6.0% are being used. 
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UNDERPERFORM: stock expected to underperform the market by between -10% and -25% over a 12 month period; 
SELL: stock expected to underperform the market by over 25% over a 12 month period. 
Prices: The prices reported in the research refer to the price at the close of the previous day of trading   
  
CURRENT INVESTMENT RESEARCH RATING DISTRIBUTIONS 

Intermonte SIM is authorised by CONSOB to provide investment services and is listed at n° 246 in the register of brokerage firms.  
As at 24 March 2026 Intermonte’s Research Department covered 132 companies. Intermonte’s distribution of stock ratings is as follows: 
  
BUY:     32.58% 
OUTPERFORM:     37.88% 
NEUTRAL:     29.54% 
UNDERPERFORM:     00.00% 
SELL:     00.00%  
  
The distribution of stock ratings for companies which have received corporate finance services from Intermonte in the last 12 months (77 in total) is as follows: 
  
BUY:     54.55% 
OUTPERFORM:     27.27% 
NEUTRAL:     16.88% 
UNDERPERFORM:     01.30% 
SELL:     00.00% 
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In order to disclose its possible conflicts of interest Intermonte SIM states that: 
Intermonte SIM S.p.A. operates or has operated in the last 12 months as the person in charge of carrying out the share buyback plan approved by the shareholders' meeting of AZIMUT, EL.EN., ELICA, INTERCOS, INTRED, PHARMANUTRA, 
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